
BUS
STOPSTOP

scale factor removed.

IC

Up
Step

Up
Step

Wall 1mh

C/B 1mh

C/B 1mh

I/R 1.2mh

ICs
I/R 1.2mh

Tarmac

I/R 1.2mh

I/R 1.2mh

I/R 1.2mh

Wall 0.1mh + I/R 1.6mh

Wall 0.1mh + I/R 1.6mh

CL 37.76
MH

Setts

Bus Shelter

Concrete

Advertising Board

C/B 3.6mh

DC

Concrete

Concrete

DC

DC

P/R 1mh

C/B 1mh

Pillar

Pillar

Wall + C/B 1.8mh

I/R 0.9mh

I/R 0.9mh

I/R 0.9mh

Car Park

Shops

Shops

The Arlington

Houses

Houses

Chalkwell Hall Schools

Se
tts

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

CL 37.61
MH

CL 37.59
MH

CL 37.59
MH

CL 37.71
MH

CL 37.68
MH

CL 37.63
MH

CL 37.60
MH

CL 37.12
MH

CL 36.44
MH

CL 36.61
MH

TCP

DK

DKDK

DK

DK

DK

DK

TCP

DK

DK

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Co
nc

.

TCP

TCP
TCP

TCP

Grass

Grass

Grass

Tarmac

ROCKLEIGH AVENUE

LONDON ROAD A13

NELSON ROAD

LONDON ROAD A13

37.05

36.99

36.91

36.70

36.69

36
.53

36
.61

36.57

36.65
36.53

36
.48

36
.47

36.45

36.37

36.24

36.65

36.66
36.76

36.80
36.71

36.77
36.69

36
.6936

.67

36.77

36.78

36.68
36.7336.81

36.83

36.7936.88

36.89

36.8636.95

36.95

36.9637.06

37.0637.1737.16

37.08

37.20

37.28

37.17

37.3237.31

37.23

37.12

37.04

36.96

36.89

37.16

37.28

37.34
37.37

37.45

37.45

37.42

37.43

37.32

37.4337.5137.50
37.57

37.70

37.66

37.59

37.53

37.74

37.67 37.58

37.77

37.66

37.78
37.82

37.82

37.69

37.77

37.68

37.78

37.76

37.69

37.65

37.74

37.69

37.62

37.66

37.60

37.75

37.73

37.66

37.58

37.54

37.69
37.60

37.76 37.71

37.63

37.77

37.75

37.72

37.65

37.74

37.70

37.71
37.63

37.72

37.67

37.59

37.75

37.76

37.67

37.57

37.65

37.56
37.52

37.7337.67

37.84
37.78

37.76
37.70

37.76
37.93

37.93

37.89
37.83

37.72

37.76

37.77
37.75

37
.75

37.79

37.80

37.83

37
.89

37
.90

37.87
37.81

37
.80

37
.77

37.71

37.70

37.71
37.65

37.71
37.65

37.62

37.72
37.65

37.7337.65

37.70
37.63

37.71

37.58

37.7137.61

37.76

37.69

37.7037.61

37.60

37.6437.57

37.66

37.65
37.52

37.5837.52

37.57

37.6037.5737.51

37.46

37.47

37.53

37.4937.42

37.4537.38

37.3537.34

37.37

37.34

37.28

37.25

37.10

37.00

37.1937.08

37.2837.18

37.3237.26

37.35

37.30

37.25

37.18

37.14

37.11

37.0336.91

36.9836.88

36.92
36.84

36.84

37.14

37.18

37.15

37.13

37.08

36.97

36.96
36.85

36.74
36.73

36.60

36.78
36.69

36.91

36.82
36.87
36.80

36
.5436

.53

36
.6636

.55

36
.67 36.70

36.76

36.84

36.87
36.79

36.77
36.71

36.63
36.80

36.88

36.9136.82

36.8336.74

36.7436.64

37.87
37.83

37.72

37.79

37.74

37.74

37.76

37.76

37.72

37.75

37.77

37.77

37.73

37.72

37.67

37.74

37.70

37.71

37.76

37.70

37.70

37.77

37.73

37.70

37.74

37.71

37.70

37.72

37.67

37.58

37.64

37.63

37.51

37.54

37.48

37.37

37.43

37.46

37.32

37.34

37.26

37.15

37.18

37.24

37.24
37.15

37.03

37.08

37.05

36.97

37.01

36.94

36.89

36.98

36.96
36.83

36.88

36.86

36.71

36.76

36.74

36.56

36.54

36.35

36
.47

36.42

36.33
36.36
36.27

36.27

36.22

G

GV

Bol Bol

G

FH

SV

CATV

CATV

JB

BT

Elec.

GV

CATV

SCs

BT

ER

G

SP

Bin

CATV

GV

GV
JB

LP

GV

LP

LP

G

GV
RS
Bol

Bol

Elec.

CATVs

BolBol

SC

SC

BT

SC

RS ER JB

SP CATV

JB

CATV

GV

G

G

SCs

SC

LP

GV

SC

1.5, 6, 13
Ash

RS

CATV

G

Sapling

Stump

TP

SC

Elec.

Bol

Bol

Bol

RS

LP

1.1, 4, 5

G

Bol

1.5, 4, 6
Cherry

Sapling

SP

SVs

SVs

BT

SVs

SV

STN 11

STN 10

STN 9

BUS
STOPSTOP

scale factor removed.

IC

Up
Step

Up
Step

Wall 1mh

C/B 1mh

C/B 1mh

I/R 1.2mh

ICs
I/R 1.2mh

Tarmac

I/R 1.2mh

I/R 1.2mh

I/R 1.2mh

Wall 0.1mh + I/R 1.6mh

Wall 0.1mh + I/R 1.6mh

CL 37.76
MH

Setts

Bus Shelter

Concrete

Advertising Board

C/B 3.6mh

DC

Concrete

Concrete

DC

DC

P/R 1mh

C/B 1mh

Pillar

Pillar

Wall + C/B 1.8mh

I/R 0.9mh

I/R 0.9mh

I/R 0.9mh

Car Park

Shops

Shops

The Arlington

Houses

Houses

Chalkwell Hall Schools

Se
tts

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

CL 37.61
MH

CL 37.59
MH

CL 37.59
MH

CL 37.71
MH

CL 37.68
MH

CL 37.63
MH

CL 37.60
MH

CL 37.12
MH

CL 36.44
MH

CL 36.61
MH

TCP

DK

DKDK

DK

DK

DK

DK

TCP

DK

DK

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Co
nc

.

TCP

TCP
TCP

TCP

Grass

Grass

Grass

Tarmac

ROCKLEIGH AVENUE

LONDON ROAD A13

NELSON ROAD

LONDON ROAD A13

37.05

36.99

36.91

36.70

36.69

36
.53

36
.61

36.57

36.65
36.53

36
.48

36
.47

36.45

36.37

36.24

36.65

36.66
36.76

36.80
36.71

36.77
36.69

36
.6936

.67

36.77

36.78

36.68
36.7336.81

36.83

36.7936.88

36.89

36.8636.95

36.95

36.9637.06

37.0637.1737.16

37.08

37.20

37.28

37.17

37.3237.31

37.23

37.12

37.04

36.96

36.89

37.16

37.28

37.34
37.37

37.45

37.45

37.42

37.43

37.32

37.4337.5137.50
37.57

37.70

37.66

37.59

37.53

37.74

37.67 37.58

37.77

37.66

37.78
37.82

37.82

37.69

37.77

37.68

37.78

37.76

37.69

37.65

37.74

37.69

37.62

37.66

37.60

37.75

37.73

37.66

37.58

37.54

37.69
37.60

37.76 37.71

37.63

37.77

37.75

37.72

37.65

37.74

37.70

37.71
37.63

37.72

37.67

37.59

37.75

37.76

37.67

37.57

37.65

37.56
37.52

37.7337.67

37.84
37.78

37.76
37.70

37.76
37.93

37.93

37.89
37.83

37.72

37.76

37.77
37.75

37
.75

37.79

37.80

37.83

37
.89

37
.90

37.87
37.81

37
.80

37
.77

37.71

37.70

37.71
37.65

37.71
37.65

37.62

37.72
37.65

37.7337.65

37.70
37.63

37.71

37.58

37.7137.61

37.76

37.69

37.7037.61

37.60

37.6437.57

37.66

37.65
37.52

37.5837.52

37.57

37.6037.5737.51

37.46

37.47

37.53

37.4937.42

37.4537.38

37.3537.34

37.37

37.34

37.28

37.25

37.10

37.00

37.1937.08

37.2837.18

37.3237.26

37.35

37.30

37.25

37.18

37.14

37.11

37.0336.91

36.9836.88

36.92
36.84

36.84

37.14

37.18

37.15

37.13

37.08

36.97

36.96
36.85

36.74
36.73

36.60

36.78
36.69

36.91

36.82
36.87
36.80

36
.5436

.53

36
.6636

.55

36
.67 36.70

36.76

36.84

36.87
36.79

36.77
36.71

36.63
36.80

36.88

36.9136.82

36.8336.74

36.7436.64

37.87
37.83

37.72

37.79

37.74

37.74

37.76

37.76

37.72

37.75

37.77

37.77

37.73

37.72

37.67

37.74

37.70

37.71

37.76

37.70

37.70

37.77

37.73

37.70

37.74

37.71

37.70

37.72

37.67

37.58

37.64

37.63

37.51

37.54

37.48

37.37

37.43

37.46

37.32

37.34

37.26

37.15

37.18

37.24

37.24
37.15

37.03

37.08

37.05

36.97

37.01

36.94

36.89

36.98

36.96
36.83

36.88

36.86

36.71

36.76

36.74

36.56

36.54

36.35

36
.47

36.42

36.33
36.36
36.27

36.27

36.22

G

GV

Bol Bol

G

FH

SV

CATV

CATV

JB

BT

Elec.

GV

CATV

SCs

BT

ER

G

SP

Bin

CATV

GV

GV
JB

LP

GV

LP

LP

G

GV
RS
Bol

Bol

Elec.

CATVs

BolBol

SC

SC

BT

SC

RS ER JB

SP CATV

JB

CATV

GV

G

G

SCs

SC

LP

GV

SC

1.5, 6, 13
Ash

RS

CATV

G

Sapling

Stump

TP

SC

Elec.

Bol

Bol

Bol

RS

LP

1.1, 4, 5

G

Bol

1.5, 4, 6
Cherry

Sapling

SP

SVs

SVs

BT

SVs

SV

STN 11

STN 10

STN 9

BUS
STOPSTOP

scale factor removed.

IC

Up
Step

Up
Step

Wall 1mh

C/B 1mh

C/B 1mh

I/R 1.2mh

ICs
I/R 1.2mh

Tarmac

I/R 1.2mh

I/R 1.2mh

I/R 1.2mh

Wall 0.1mh + I/R 1.6mh

Wall 0.1mh + I/R 1.6mh

CL 37.76
MH

Setts

Bus Shelter

Concrete

Advertising Board

C/B 3.6mh

DC

Concrete

Concrete

DC

DC

P/R 1mh

C/B 1mh

Pillar

Pillar

Wall + C/B 1.8mh

I/R 0.9mh

I/R 0.9mh

I/R 0.9mh

Car Park

Shops

Shops

The Arlington

Houses

Houses

Chalkwell Hall Schools

Se
tts

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

CL 37.61
MH

CL 37.59
MH

CL 37.59
MH

CL 37.71
MH

CL 37.68
MH

CL 37.63
MH

CL 37.60
MH

CL 37.12
MH

CL 36.44
MH

CL 36.61
MH

TCP

DK

DKDK

DK

DK

DK

DK

TCP

DK

DK

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Co
nc

.

TCP

TCP
TCP

TCP

Grass

Grass

Grass

Tarmac

ROCKLEIGH AVENUE

LONDON ROAD A13

NELSON ROAD

LONDON ROAD A13

37.05

36.99

36.91

36.70

36.69

36
.53

36
.61

36.57

36.65
36.53

36
.48

36
.47

36.45

36.37

36.24

36.65

36.66
36.76

36.80
36.71

36.77
36.69

36
.6936

.67

36.77

36.78

36.68
36.7336.81

36.83

36.7936.88

36.89

36.8636.95

36.95

36.9637.06

37.0637.1737.16

37.08

37.20

37.28

37.17

37.3237.31

37.23

37.12

37.04

36.96

36.89

37.16

37.28

37.34
37.37

37.45

37.45

37.42

37.43

37.32

37.4337.5137.50
37.57

37.70

37.66

37.59

37.53

37.74

37.67 37.58

37.77

37.66

37.78
37.82

37.82

37.69

37.77

37.68

37.78

37.76

37.69

37.65

37.74

37.69

37.62

37.66

37.60

37.75

37.73

37.66

37.58

37.54

37.69
37.60

37.76 37.71

37.63

37.77

37.75

37.72

37.65

37.74

37.70

37.71
37.63

37.72

37.67

37.59

37.75

37.76

37.67

37.57

37.65

37.56
37.52

37.7337.67

37.84
37.78

37.76
37.70

37.76
37.93

37.93

37.89
37.83

37.72

37.76

37.77
37.75

37
.75

37.79

37.80

37.83

37
.89

37
.90

37.87
37.81

37
.80

37
.77

37.71

37.70

37.71
37.65

37.71
37.65

37.62

37.72
37.65

37.7337.65

37.70
37.63

37.71

37.58

37.7137.61

37.76

37.69

37.7037.61

37.60

37.6437.57

37.66

37.65
37.52

37.5837.52

37.57

37.6037.5737.51

37.46

37.47

37.53

37.4937.42

37.4537.38

37.3537.34

37.37

37.34

37.28

37.25

37.10

37.00

37.1937.08

37.2837.18

37.3237.26

37.35

37.30

37.25

37.18

37.14

37.11

37.0336.91

36.9836.88

36.92
36.84

36.84

37.14

37.18

37.15

37.13

37.08

36.97

36.96
36.85

36.74
36.73

36.60

36.78
36.69

36.91

36.82
36.87
36.80

36
.5436

.53

36
.6636

.55

36
.67 36.70

36.76

36.84

36.87
36.79

36.77
36.71

36.63
36.80

36.88

36.9136.82

36.8336.74

36.7436.64

37.87
37.83

37.72

37.79

37.74

37.74

37.76

37.76

37.72

37.75

37.77

37.77

37.73

37.72

37.67

37.74

37.70

37.71

37.76

37.70

37.70

37.77

37.73

37.70

37.74

37.71

37.70

37.72

37.67

37.58

37.64

37.63

37.51

37.54

37.48

37.37

37.43

37.46

37.32

37.34

37.26

37.15

37.18

37.24

37.24
37.15

37.03

37.08

37.05

36.97

37.01

36.94

36.89

36.98

36.96
36.83

36.88

36.86

36.71

36.76

36.74

36.56

36.54

36.35

36
.47

36.42

36.33
36.36
36.27

36.27

36.22

G

GV

Bol Bol

G

FH

SV

CATV

CATV

JB

BT

Elec.

GV

CATV

SCs

BT

ER

G

SP

Bin

CATV

GV

GV
JB

LP

GV

LP

LP

G

GV
RS
Bol

Bol

Elec.

CATVs

BolBol

SC

SC

BT

SC

RS ER JB

SP CATV

JB

CATV

GV

G

G

SCs

SC

LP

GV

SC

1.5, 6, 13
Ash

RS

CATV

G

Sapling

Stump

TP

SC

Elec.

Bol

Bol

Bol

RS

LP

1.1, 4, 5

G

Bol

1.5, 4, 6
Cherry

Sapling

SP

SVs

SVs

BT

SVs

SV

STN 11

STN 10

STN 9

Scheme Extent

Existing Topographical Survey
/ OS Mapping

Proposed Kerb as per drawings
SCCC11230-100-SCC-HPV-A13-KF-100
and standard detail design ZC-R-001

Proposed new Carriageway construction
as per drawing
SCC11230-100-SCC-HPV-A13-KF-100

Proposed Footway as per drawings
SCC11230-100-SCC-HPV-A13-KF-100
and stadard detail design ZC-R-001

Proposed Road Marking as per drawing
SCCC11230-100-SCC-HMK-A13-EL-100

Proposed Double Yellow Line as per
drawing
SCCC11230-100-SCC-HMK-A13-EL-100

Proposed Blister Tactile Paving-Red
as standard detail drawing ZC-R-001
shows

Sign to be mounted on as shown in
drawing
SCCC11230-100-SCC-HSN-A13-SM-100
&
SCCC11230-100-SCC-HMK-A13-EL-100

Traffic Bollard Keep Left as shown in
standard detail design ZC-R-001

Blisha Beacon as shown in standard
detail design ZC-R-001

Proposed Kerb as per drawing
SCC11230-100-SCC-HPV-A13-KF-100

Proposed Pedestrian Guardrail to
match and align existing guardrail

Drawing Number

Drawn Date

Drawing Title

Project Title

Southend-on-Sea
City Council

Environment and Place

PO Box 5560, Civic Centre
Victoria Avenue, Southend on Sea, SS2 6ZQ

Review Date

Checked Date Approved Date

Scales @ A1 Revision

Drawing Status Construction

Nelson Rd 
Zebra Crossing

General Arrangement 

AAZ 24.06.2025

EB 24.06.2025

AA 24.06.2025

AG 08.07.2025

1:200 O

SCC11230-100-SCC-HGN-A13-GA-100 Rev O

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings. AL100019680

SBC OS Note edited by MKW Rev: 012017

Notes:

Rev. App DateDescription. Drn
- XX XX

SAFETY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION

In addition to the hazards/risks normally associated with the types of work
detailed on this drawing, note the following significant residual risks

Construction

Maintenance /
Cleaning

Use

Decommissioning /
Demolishing

NONE
-

NONE
-

NONE
-

NONE
-

Proposed Road Marking

Proposed Road Marking

Proposed Road Marking

2.50m

2.50m

2.
00

m

6.30m

4.2
5m

5.00m

4.2
5m

5.00

2.8m

2.8m

2.5
0m

Sign SN-001 to be mounted on
Lamp Column number 137, Mount Height 2.4m

Sign SN-002 to be mounted on
Lamp Column number 139, Mount Height 2.4m

Proposed New Footway to be constructed

Proposed New Pedestrian Guardrail

Proposed New Pedestrian Guardrail

Proposed locarion for Road Sign as per drawing
SCC11230-100-SCC-HSC-A13-SC-100

Proposed 2 new bollards
with Steel Core and reflective white bands

Key:

17.340m

2.8m
17.565m

17.192m

3.730m

AutoCAD SHX Text
905

AutoCAD SHX Text
LONDON

AutoCAD SHX Text
720

AutoCAD SHX Text
897

AutoCAD SHX Text
718

AutoCAD SHX Text
714

AutoCAD SHX Text
Arlington Rooms

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOWARDS CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROCKLEIGH AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NELSON ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
Shelter

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
Works

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
CR

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ward Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text
716

AutoCAD SHX Text
905

AutoCAD SHX Text
LONDON

AutoCAD SHX Text
720

AutoCAD SHX Text
897

AutoCAD SHX Text
718

AutoCAD SHX Text
714

AutoCAD SHX Text
Arlington Rooms

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOWARDS CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROCKLEIGH AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NELSON ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
Shelter

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
Works

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
CR

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ward Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text
716

AutoCAD SHX Text
905

AutoCAD SHX Text
LONDON

AutoCAD SHX Text
720

AutoCAD SHX Text
897

AutoCAD SHX Text
718

AutoCAD SHX Text
714

AutoCAD SHX Text
Arlington Rooms

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOWARDS CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROCKLEIGH AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NELSON ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
Shelter

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
Works

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
CR

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ward Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text
716

AutoCAD SHX Text
N


	Sheets and Views
	SCC11230-100-SCC-HGN-NELSONRD-GA_100_General Arrangement_REV 0-A1L


